CITY OF SAN RAMON
PLANNING SERVICES DIVISION

— 7000 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583
San Ramon Phone: (925) 973-2560 Fax: (925) 830-0100

Planning Services Fees

Resolution No. 2023-046
Effective July 1, 2023

Address / Street Assignment

RS 1o L= T [0 (TS TS $350.00
Y TE Lo LYo o TSt R PSS T&M plus $600.00 deposit
Appeal
Appeal from Zoning Administrator’s Decision for T&M plus $1,500.00 deposit (deposit paid by
Residential Property under SRMC 8D7-8.........ccccoviviincivninnennns Appellant while the T&M fee paid by Applicant)
Appeal from Zoning Administrator’s Decision for T&M plus $2,500.00 deposit (deposit paid by
Non-Residential Property under SRMC 8D7-8 ........cccccoceevvvrnenne Appellant while the T&M fee paid by Applicant)
Appeal from Planning Commission Decision for T&M plus $2,500.00 deposit (deposit paid by
Residential Property under SRMC 8D7-8.........ccccovvvieivincnnenens Appellant while the T&M fee paid by Applicant)
Appeal from Planning Commission Decision for T&M plus $2,500.00 deposit (deposit paid by
Non-Residential Property under SRMC 8D7-8 ........ccccoceovnernennne Appellant while the T&M fee paid by Applicant)
F N g0 1 o o RSSO T&M plus $3,000.00 deposit
Architectural Review
Administrative ReVIEW (Al DISIIICLS) ......viviieieiiie e T&M plus the deposit fee below
Conceptual (Maximum of 0ne ARB MEELING) ......ccviiiiieieieie sttt se e e e sresteeneesee e eeeseens $1,100.00
Y QLo AN (=T L4 o PR TSTSR $500.00
Office / Commercial / Industrial (New Construction, Additions, and/or Alterations)
Small (UP 10 10,000 SO. TL.) woverreeeeeeer e T&M plus $1,000.00 deposit
Large (greater than 10,000 SO. TL.)....cviereiiirieiie e T&M plus $2,000.00 deposit
F N 1 =1 o] TSSOSO T&M plus $1,000.00 deposit
Residential
Single-Family - Second StOry AdITION .........coviiiiii e bbb $400.00
New Construction
L AWEHIING UNIT..ciiiiiciccecc e T&M plus $1,000.00 deposit
210 10 dWETING UNILS ...oviiciiiicice et T&M plus $1,000.00 deposit
10 dwWelling UNItS OF MOTE ....c.viviiiiciicieec e T&M plus $2,000.00 deposit
Business License
Business License DOCUMENT REPIINT ........eiiuiieiitiiieieie ettt ettt e eb e e b ebe e e b e et neereabe e $15.00
Business License Late PayMeNt FEE........coiiiiiiiiiiiireese s $25.00 after a 30-day grace period
Other Fees (BUsiness LiCeNSE FEES — AB 1379) ......coiiiiiieiieeieienistee ettt ettt st e et et es et et se e sbeseeeebene s $4.00
General Businesses
0 — 5 EMPIOYEES. ...ttt $75.00 plus $4.00 (AB 1379)
6 — 50 EMPIOYEES. ... .ot b $125.00 plus $4.00 (AB 1379)
More than 50 EMPIOYEES .....cc.oiiiiiiiiee e $200.00 plus $4.00 (AB 1379)
Lessors of Commercial Property
Less than 5,000 SQUAIE TEEL........ccvciieriee et $75.00 plus $4.00 (AB 1379)
5,0001 t0 10,000 SQUAIE TEEL.....cviveieisiiie et $125.00 plus $4.00 (AB 1379)
More than 10,000 SQUATE TEEL.........cueiie s $200.00 plus $4.00 (AB 1379)
Lessors of Dwelling Units
ONE UNIEONIY 1ottt b e b ene $75.00 plus $4.00 (AB 1379)
280 5 UNIES 1ottt ettt bbbt n e $125.00 plus $4.00 (AB 1379)
MOTE thaN 5 UNIES ....veuiieeiieieie ettt $200.00 plus $4.00 (AB 1379)
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Amusements & Itinerant Businesses, Circuses, Carnivals, and Exhibitions.................. $200.00 plus $4.00 (AB 1379)
Temporary Places of Sale

LAY oot e ettt e et e ettt $75.00 plus $4.00 (AB 1379)
280 5 GAYS . vveeereereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e s ee e eee e e e e et e e e e ee e e ee ettt ee et er e ereenes $95.00 plus $4.00 (AB 1379)
B 10 30 dAYS .veiveieieetiiice ettt bbb e renes $200.00 plus $4.00 (AB 1379)
Vending Machines
110 5 MACKINES ..ottt ettt b e et $95.00 plus $4.00 (AB 1379)
MOre than 5 MACHINES .......cueeiiieiieeee et $155.00 plus $4.00 (AB 1379)
Development Agreement and Amendments
Agreement and AMENAMENTS .........ooviiiiriiiiereere ettt sr e e sb e erenreneas T&M plus $3,000.00 deposit
ANNUAT REBVIBW ...ttt ettt b bbb e me e s e s e e b e e bt eb e e bt e Rt e s e e e et e eeeeb e s beebeebeentenbeseesbenbeaeenres $440.00

Development Plan
Amendment (changes to site plan and/or square footage)

ADMINISTTALIVE REVIEW ...ttt bbbttt bbbttt $1,500.00
Public Hearing REQUITEM.........c.cciiuiiiiiecictc ittt T&M plus $2,500.00 deposit
Conceptual Development Plan ReVIEW — ARB REVIEW .......c.civiiiiiiiiiecicie st $1,500.00
Conceptual Development Plan REVIEW — PC REVIEW .......ccouiiiiriiiiiriiiiisieieiesese sttt $2,000.00
Preliminary Housing Development APPHCALION. .......c.ciiiiiiiiiiie e $1,500.00
NON-TESTAENTIAL ...ttt ettt aene s T&M plus $3,000.00 deposit
RESIABNTIAL ...t bbb bbbt b ettt T&M plus $3,000.00 deposit
Engineering Review — Preliminary Development Review Fee
ROULING PrOJECE ...t $220.00/hour with a 2-hour minimum charge for each permit
Utility/Telecommunication Project............ccoovveieiciencnnnn $220.00/hour with a 3-hour minimum charge for each permit
Day Care Center ProjeCt.........ccceeeeieienenesiseceeie e $1,000.00 deposit plus $220.00/hour in excess of $1,000.00
NON-MiIXed USE PrOJECT ....cecviicviiieiicteciceee et $2,000.00 plus $220.00/hour in excess of $2,000.00
MiXEd USE PIOJECE ......ovviviiiiciiciciecceee e $3,000.00 plus $220.00/hour in excess of $3,000.00
Environmental Review
CategoriCal EXEBMPLION .....oiviiiiite ettt bbbt bbbt e e bt b e s e e b e et e st e b e eb e st e b e ebeneereebe e $100.00
Environmental Impact REPOIt...........ccoireiiincineeseee e Consultant’s Cost plus T&M and $8,000.00 deposit
Negative Declaration
AdMINIStratively Prepared ..........coooieiiiiiiieeee e T&M plus $4,500.00 deposit
Consultant Prepared..........coocvvereeieneiiieneesesee e Consultant’s Cost plus T&M and $5,500.00 deposit
Mitigation Monitoring Administration
Contra Costa County Clerk Filling Fee* (fee payable to County CIErk) ......cccuvuririririviiisiererereeiereisinsnssesenenns $50.00
Dept. of Fish and Game User Fee*
Negative Declaration ...........cvereireieinenieineneese e Per Dept. of Fish & Game Code Section 711.4
Mitigated Negative Declaration ...........cocevveveninienisiniescseceenns Per Dept. of Fish & Game Code Section 711.4
Environmental Impact REPOrt ..o Per Dept. of Fish & Game Code Section 711.4
Certified Regulatory Program..........ccoccovereieneneieneneene e Per Dept. of Fish & Game Code Section 711.4
Mitigation Monitoring Program
Implementation / Special Peer / Consultant Review................. Consultant’s Cost plus T&M and $3,000.00 deposit
Mitigation Monitoring Staff TIMe ... T&M plus $2,000.00 deposit
General Plan AMENAMENT ...ttt b e aas T&M plus $8,000.00 deposit
HOME OCCUPALION PEIMIL .....viiiiiitiicie ettt ettt et ettt st et e te s b et ebe st et ebe st e b ebe st et ebesbe s ebesbe s etesbe st ebestens $100.00
YT o gl (o] o [0 o S $1,250.00
Minor Modification to Conditions of Approval
Z0NiNg AdMINISITAIOr REVIEW ......c.viuiiiiiiiiiieicie et T&M plus $500.00 deposit
Planning ComMmISSION REVIEW..........cuiiiiiiiiiiiiie s T&M plus $1,500.00 deposit
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REZONING (Al AISTIICES) ....vcviiiciiicicc ettt b et s a et e e T&M plus $5,500.00 deposit

Short-Term RenNtal REGISTFALION .........cc.ciiiiiiiiiisc ettt te et e e s e et et e st e s besbesbeeteensesee st ebeseenrenee e $100.00
Sign Review

Sign Permit/Administrative Sign Review (each face copy Change) ........cccvvvveiiiieiieieicse s $300.00

Sign Permit approved by Master Sign PrOgram ........c.cccoieiiieieiisieee e sees e sieste e e e se et sae s resne e e e eeeseesresnesneas $300.00

Sign Permit (each new sign requiring ARB TEVIEBW).......cuiiiiiiiiiiiieee s $2,500.00

Yo ST T [a N (0o L ST T&M plus $3,000.00 deposit

Master Sign Program AMENAMENT ..........coeiiiriiiieieeie e T&M plus $3,000.00 deposit

Temporary Sign Permit

21 consecutive days (maximum one per quarter) (Banner for Special EVENt)..........c.ccovveneiiiineiicncienennns $300.00
90 CONSECULIVE AYS ...vveveevveriietesesteteeste et te e et s et e be e s e tesesbete e sse s e s e et etese st e b e s e s b ebe e ssebese st ebe e st ebesessetessseens $300.00

Special Review

Special Peer / Consultant REVIEW.........cccvciveveieieie s Consultant’s Cost plus T&M and $2,000.00 deposit
Specific Plan (Consultant Prepared) ........cccocviviieieieie i Consultant’s Cost plus T&M and $8,000.00 deposit
Subdivision

YT SN oo AT (o] TSRS T&M plus $3,500.00 deposit

MINOT SUBTIVISION ...t bbb T&M plus $3,500.00 deposit
Text Amendment

General Plan TeXt AMENAMENT .........ocviiiiiiiie et T&M plus $8,000.00 deposit

Specific Plan Text AMENAMENT .........ooiiiii bbbt T&M plus $8,000.00 deposit

Z0NING TeXE AMENAMENT.......eiiiitiitiieii ettt b e e b bbbt bt s e e e e e e T&M plus $5,500.00 deposit

Time Extension
Time Extension Approved Administratively

(Architectural Review, Development Plan, Use Permit, Major/Minor Subdivision, Variance, etc.)............. $220.00
Time Extension Requiring Public Hearing(s)
(Development Plan, Use Permit, Major/Minor, Subdivision, Variance, etc.)............... T&M plus $1,000.00 deposit
Tree Removal Permit
RESTABNTIAL ...ttt b bbb R e Rt £ e bbb bbb Rttt b bbb e bbb rens $200.00
Non-Residential, AQMINISIIALIVE ..........cooiiiiiiii ettt nr e nns $350.00
Non-Residential, Requiring an Architectural ReVIEW MEETING ........ccooiriiriiiiieiireceee e $1,500.00
Use Permit
Major Use Permit and Amendments requiring Public Hearing(s) (All Districts).................... T&M plus $3,500.00 deposit
Minor Use Permit and Amendments (All DISLFICS) ....oovrveiiireiiieneeie e T&M plus $2,000.00 deposit
Temporary Land Use Permit (e.g. Christmas Tree and Halloween lots) ........... $500.00 plus $500.00 cleaning deposit, as
(all other special events see Parks & Comm. Services Fee Schedule) determined by the Zoning Administrator
Temporary Land Use Permit - Portable Outdoor Storage Unit (POSU) — Residential .............ccocoovininiininicnnenn $100.00
Temporary Land Use Permit - Portable Outdoor Storage Unit (POSU) — Non-Residential.............ccocoovneniinnnn. $200.00
Telecommunications Land Use Permit
AdMINISratiVely ProCESSEA .......ooueiiiieieie ittt b T&M plus $2,000.00 deposit
Engineering Prelim. Dev. Review (Telecom.)............. $220.00/hour with a 3 hour minimum charge for each permit
ReqUITING ARB REBVIBW.......cuiiiiiiiiiiicecie ettt sttt be et ae b ens T&M plus $3,500.00 deposit
Engineering Prelim. Dev. Review (Telecom.)............ $220.00/hour with a 3 hour minimum charge for each permit
Requiring Planning CommISSION REVIEW..........cciiriiiiiriiiiirieieicsee e T&M plus $3,500.00 deposit
Engineering Prelim. Dev. Review (Telecom.)............ $220.00/hour with a 3 hour minimum charge for each permit
Right-0f-Way USE PEIMIL........civiiiiieiiisieieic ettt T&M plus $2,000.00 deposit
SMAIT WIFEIESS SIEE LICENSE ...veveieieieieeietie sttt sttt sttt s e e e e ste s besbeeseesee e estesaeebesbeeneeseeneeneeseennenreaneas $500.00
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Variance

ADMINISITALIVE VAITANCE ...ttt bbbttt b bbbttt bbb bbbttt $1,750.00
Public Hearing Required (each application) ...........ccccuoviviiiiiiiiciicee e T&M plus $3,000.00 deposit
SiNGIE FAMIIY RESIABNCE .....oviviiviiiiecie ettt sttt sttt be st e bt et e s b ebe st e b ebe st e b ebe st et esesbessenesressans $1,750.00
Z0NiING CertifiCation LELIEK .........cvci i renrennennes T&M plus $350.00 deposit
ZONING CIBATANCE ....eviveveitiitite ettt ettt ettt et e et et et e et e s s eseete s eseebe s s essebe s es s ebe s essebessessebe st essebe et e s b ebe st essebe st essesssbessebesbe s enesrenes $600.00
Zoning Review / Building Permit
SiNGIE FAMIlY — REMOGET .......cviiiiciiee bbb bbb bbbt eb e e b e b e b e ebe e $180.00
Single Family — New/Addition/Substantial AIEration ... $365.00
Multi-Family/Mixed Use — Minor IMPrOVEMENT...........cuiiiiiriiieiisiesieisi sttt $220.00
Multi-Family/Mixed Use — New/Addition/Substantial AIEration ... $1,200.00
Commercial/INdustrial — NEW BUII.........cooioiiiiiiiiiieieeei et $1,200.00
Commercial/Industrial — Tenant IMPrOVEMENL...........cociiiiiiiiie e e ebe s $220.00
Additional Plan Check FEE (BACH FEVIBW) ....ccuiiieieicieiiie sttt sne et e e e saenreenenns $220.00
Miscellaneous Fees
Document / File RESEAICH.......coviviiiieiiece e $220.00 per hour (min. $440.00 deposit)
General Plan RECOVENY COSES .....cviiiiiiiirieieirieseisiese s 0.53 percent (0.0053) of building code valuation
Microfilm and/or Laser fiche Fee
Administrative Application(s) (each appliCation) ..........ccoeviiiriiiirii s $100.00
Application(s) Requiring Public Hearing (excluding residential SubdivisSions).............cccovvniiinincnnnenn. $200.00
RESIAENTIAI SUDTIVISIONS ..ottt ettt sttt b et e e seesbesbesbeereeneeneesaesbeneeaneas $700.00
Newspaper AQVEITISEMENT..........ooiiiiieiei e e Actual Cost charged by the Newspaper
Mailing Fee (UNAEr 100 NOTICES) ......ceuveieieriertirie sttt sttt st b bbb se bbb e $600 plus Postage Fee
Mailing FEe (100 NOTICES).....eiverreiueeiieteie ettt sb sttt b e b bbbttt se bbb ees $900 plus Postage Fee
P OSTAGE BB ..ottt bbbt bt e e bt be e e bt e baeeree s Current Postage Rate
Zoning Ordinance RECOVENY COSES .......vcviieieriiieriesieseseeeeseesie e e see s 0.16 percent (0.0016) of building code valuation

Development Impact Fees
School Age Child Care Fee’

Commercial - OffiCe .....ccoiiiiiiic e $0.61 per gross square feet [Max. allowed]
Commercial - RETAIL........coiiiiiii e $0.33 per gross square feet
Commercial - HOtel ... $0.18 per gross square feet [Max. allowed]
Commercial - INAUSEITAL..........coviii s $0.23 per gross square feet
Residential - SINGIe FaMIY ..o $1,122.93 per unit
Residential - MUII-FamMilY..........c.ooiiiiiiiiiciese e $605.06 per unit
Park and Recreation Facility Impact Fee’
Subdivision Projects — Single Family .........cccccovviieiivci i, $5,300.00 per unit [Max. allowed]
Subdivision Projects — Multi-Family ..o $3,302.73 per unit
Non-Subdivision Projects — Single Family ... $23,119.14 per unit
Non-Subdivision Projects — MUlti-Family ...........c.ccocooiiniiinieee e $13,871.49 per unit
Parkland Dedication Fee (Quimby Act)
Single Family......ccoooiiiii e Appraised value of 687 square feet of land x 1.02
MUIEI-FaMITY ..o Appraised value of 451 square feet of land x 1.02
Open Space Development Impact Fee 3
SINGIE FAMIY ...oiiii e $1,141 per unit [Max. allowed]
MU -FAMIIY .o $750 per unit [Max. allowed]
Private Sector Art and Beautification Contribution Fee
New Residential and Commercial Development..........c.cccoevevveveiieiennieennns 0.01 of the building code valuation
Additions/Alterations to Existing Residential & Commercial Development...........ccccceveveieieennnne. 0.005 of the
........................................................................................................................................ building code valuation
Affordable Housing Impact Fee ©
Commercial — Office, Retail, Hotel [greater than 5,000 8. ft.].....ccccoovvviiiiiiniiinens $4.68 per gross square feet
Commercial — Industrial [greater than 5,000 . Ft.]....ccovoviriiiiiniiicieeccee $3.51 per gross square feet
Residential — Single-Family or Multi-Family, under 10 units..................... $14.63 per gross livable square feet
Residential — Single-Family detached, 10+ UNItS.........c.cooviriiiininirecn On-site construction of units or
............................................................................ option of $15.70 per gross livable square feet [Max. allowed]
Residential — Multi-Family, 10+ UNIS.........cocoiiiiiiiiiice e On-site construction of units
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Westside Specific Plan Recovery Costs
RESIABNTIAL ... .cveiviiciice ettt st e ettt be bt be st seebe st nn e $664.77 per unit
NON-TESIABNTIAL .....vevecirceeice e e sr e e $0.52 per gross sq. ft. floor area

San Ramon Village Specific Plan Recovery Fee (formerly Crow Canyon Specific Plan)
(O] 091 11T (o7 - | SR $0.44 per square gross floor area
RESIABNTIAL ... .cveiiicece et sttt be st et be bt besbe s re st e ns $598.11 per unit
North Camino Ramon Specific Plan Recovery Fee
(Adjusted annually according to the Engineering News Record — SF Bay Area Construction Cost Index from the
base year of 2009)

NON-TESIAENTIAL ... 0.009 of the building code valuation
RESIABNTIAL .....c.ivcvieicicic ettt se et e bt e e bt se st et e e saerene e $625.85 per unit
Tenant IMPrOVEMENT.........coiiiiiiee e 0.001 of the building code valuation

Improvement Bonds and Deposits

(including, but not limited to Landscaping, Public Art, etc.).......cccccevvevveviinrnne Bond in the amount of 100% of the
...................................................................... improvement costs or 20% Cash Bond plus T&M and $2,000 deposit
NOTES:

1) Time and Materials charge calculated using an hourly rate of $220.00 for each employee working on the
application.

2) Deposit amounts are set at assumed average cost of time and materials to provide the service. When the deposit
has been drawn down by 80%, an additional deposit of 25% to 50% of the original deposit will be required to
continue processing the application(s) as determined by the Planning Services Division. Applications may be
deemed withdrawn if account deficits exist.

3) Project applicants shall pay a cumulative total fee and/or deposits for each application type required.

4) The State Department of Fish and Game and Contra Costa County require filling fees (AB 3158) at the time of
project approval.

5) School Age Child Care Fees, Park and Recreation Facility Impact Fee, and the Open Space Development Impact
Fee will be adjusted annually using the Engineering News Record — San Francisco Bay Area Construction Cost
Index, not to exceed the cap in the Keyser Marston Associates Development Fee Study, March 2017.

6) Refer to the Inclusionary Housing Ordinance and Commercial Linkage Fee Ordinance for on-site construction
requirements. The review authority may also consider an applicable alternative means of compliance or
waiver/adjustment/reduction claims as allowed by the Ordinance.
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